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(a) whether Government have decide(!
to e~port one million tocmes of crude oil this year produced in Bombay High; and

(b) if so, whether the crude oil produced in India is more than the required need in the country or whether the need of the foreign exchange earning i ~o

&reat for the country's economy?

THE MINISJ1ER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHR!
GARGI SHANKAR MISHRA): (a) and (b). As per present estimate about 4.8 million tonnes of Bombay High crude oil is likely to be exported in 1983 leading to inflow of foreign exchange. The reasons for not proce sing/refining thi crude o il are two fold (i) Bombay High Crude oil cannot inherently yield certain products of the kind required in the country; (ii) with the existing processing facilitie'S available in some of the refineries in the country, it i not po ilble at present to process the entire Bombay High crude oil being produced so a ~ to meet the present pattern of demand for petroleum products. However, steps have already been initiated for the expan ion and modennisation of the refineries at Cochin, Madras, Vizag and the BOOrat Petroleum Refinery at Bombay so as to augment the processing, by the end of 1984-85 of the Bombay , High Crude oil produced at that time.

Additional outlay for O.N.G.C.

1434. SHR[ GHULAM RASOOL KO-
CHACK: WiU the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) wg,ether ONGC has been given an additlona 1 'outlay of Rs. 2,200 crOfes for the rehu.ining period of the Sixth Plan;

(b) if SOt whether Govennment have also agreed to help the Commission in its 10 year plan;

(c) "hether, according to the action plan, ONGC ~ought an additional outlay of Rs. 4,700 crores for the remaining period of the Sixth Plan to build a base for the exploration in the Seventh Plan;
and

(d) whether this has been accepted by the Planning Commission?

. .
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM IN
THE MINJS11RY OF ENERGY (SHRI
GARGI (SHAN'KAR MISHRA): (a) NO,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The ONGC have sought a financial outlay of Rs. 7608 crore against the earlier outlay of R . 4'788 crores for the Sixth Five Year Plan 1980-85. This includes out1a~ on advance action for the Seventh Five Year Plan.

(d) Not yet Sir. ,

Inefficiency in the P&T Department

1435. SHRr MOOL CHAND DAGA:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the prevailing inefficiency in the P&T Department is due to deputation of efficient Officers to foreign Government's Directorate, I. T . Is., T.R.C., T.C.I.L. , Training Centres and other prestigious post where officers obviously avail deputation allowances;

(b) if so, the total number of ~uch deputationists;

(c) whether an other cause is non-im-
,plementation of routine transfer orders and affected persons manipulations to meet their vested interests; and

(d) jf so, the tep Government propose to implement merited transfers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI V. N. GADGIL): (a) No, Sir.

(b) In view of reply to (a) above. question does not arise.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Merited transfers are already being made.

Che1.m.9ford Club LIIb(~a

1436. SHRI K. ~PPA: Will the
Mini ter of LAW, JUSTICE AND COM-PANY AFFAIRS be" plea~d to refer to reply gIven to Unstarred Que tion No.
2662 on 8 December, 19 1 reg,arding

helm ford CI ub Limited and state:
(a) whether inspection of the Chelms-

ford 01 ub Limited by Officer ' of the mpany Law Department stand~ completed; if so, when and what are the findings of th inspecting officers and what a tion has been initiated tn the matter;
and

(b) whether Government propo e to take orne preventive tep to guard '-1gain t exploitation and mismanagement of 50cial organisations like club, particu-
hrrly when those are hoursed on Govennment land leased to them on nominal lease?

THE DEPUTY MlNISTER IN THE
MJNISTRY 0 LAW JUSTI E AND • COMJ>ANY AFFAIRS (SHRI GHULAM
NABI AZAD): (a) The inspection of the books of account and other records of M i s Chelm 'ford Club Limited under section 209-A of the ompanie~ A t,
] 956 ha ' been omplcled and report wa ubmitted to Government im April, 1982.

'J he In pection revcaled prima facie non-compliance of ccrtain provi sions of the 'ompanie's Act, such as section ' 209, 211

and 217 arising from inadequate maintenance of ixed Assets Regi tel', capitali ation of certain revenue receipts, and non-furnishing of information/explaootion in the Board" Report on the Auditor' remarks. These matters are being pur ued with the company and action a warranted will be taken in due course. A few other .irregularities not iovo·Lving viola-, tion of specific provision of the Companies Act were al 0 noticed. These relate to exten ion of credit facHitie to members beyond the Jimit pecified in the Article, wrongful utilisation of complimentary Air Tickets received from Air India, irregular enrolment of member, unauthori ed levy of library fee, non-realisation of proceed of certain investment in time etc. 'ince the e matte~ form part of certain proceedings in Delhi High.
Gourt, it has been decided to consider action on them, if any after the aid , proceeding are finalised.

<.b) In re peet of ocial organi ations like olubs etc. which are regi tered under the Companie Act, nece ary action for prevention of exploit tion and mi manag -
ment can be and are taken under the provL ion of the said Act if and when the e are brought to tile notice of Govennment. Such an action wa taken recent-Jy in the case of MI . Delhi nd Di trict ricket As ociation Ltd. and some Government Directors we~e appointed on it Board in terms of $eotion 408 of the

m panies Act.

Accumulation of Power EquipmeDt wortla
Crore

1437. SHRI P. M. SAYEED:
SHR[ DAULAT RAM SARAN:
SHRI TRlLOK CHANDRA:

Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to tate:

(a) whether Iippage ' in the implementation of power project ha re ulted in the accumulatiolTl of power equipment worth several hundred crore ' of rupee with the State Electricity Board;

(b) whether the late t analysi hows that out of the _ 61 Thermal unit, only 31 have been commissioned 0 far;

(c) whether the ituation i worst in the hydel ector where out of 63 unit supplied 0 far only 14 with a capacity of 1067 MW have been commissioned and remaining arc gathering du t in SEB storage; and

(d) what j the reactlOll of the Union
Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
M fNTSTRY 0 ENBRGY - (SHRI
CHANDRA HEKHAR SINGH): (a) to (d). Information is being collected and wiH be laid oil the Table of tho
HOll e.

Fixation of Royalty Rates on Crude Oil

1438. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Will the Mini ter of ENERGY be pleased to tate:

(a) whether roYaJIty rates accruing to the oil-bearing State were fixed when t

